• Michael Keoni De Franco (Non-Executive Director); and

• Mark Antipof (Non-Executive Director).

As at the date of this Prospectus, Mr Gil Don, Mr Alon Feit, Mr Jason Krigsfeld
and Ms Yukie Ohuchi are Directors. Mr Jason Krigsfeld and Ms Yukie Ohuchi,
who are also current Directors, will resign and cease to be Directors
effective on Admission.

Section 4.1

Who are the key
management
personnel of
the Company?

As at the date of this Prospectus, the Company’s key management
personnel comprises:

• Assaf Bazar (Vice President of Research and Development);

• Kobi David (Chief Revenue Officer);

• Roey Shochat (Vice President of Sales EMEA);

• Adi Krysler (Head of Marketing); and

• Keren Tamir (VP Business Development).

The Company presently has 18 employees across the operations,
sales and marketing and platform development teams.

Section 4.2

INVESTMENT OVERVIEW CONTINUED

12

TOPIC SUMMARY
MORE
INFORMATION

D. Significant interests of key people and related party transactions

What interests do the
Directors have in the
Securities of the
Company

SECURITIES HELD
IMMEDIATELY PRIOR

TO ADMISSION

SECURITIES HELD
FOLLOWING
ADMISSION1

Holder
No. of

Shares %
No. of

Shares %

Alon Feit 28,159,914 12.8% 28,159,914 10.43%

Jason Krigsfeld 3,436,237 1.56% 3,436,237 1.27%

Yukie Ohuchi – – – –

Gil Don 12,771,294 5.81% 12,771,294 4.73%

Spiro Pappas 1,566,035 0.71% 1,566,035 0.58%

Thierry Denis – – 200,0002 0.1%

Dawn Robertson – – – –

Michael Keoni
DeFranco – – – –

Mark Antipof – – – –

Holder No. of Options3 No. of Options4

Gil Don 924,198 3,924,198

Alon Feit 1,695,249 6,695,249

Spiro Pappas – 2,000,000

Thierry Denis – 1,000,000

Dawn Robertson – 1,000,000

Michael Keoni
DeFranco – 1,000,000

Mark Antipof – 1,000,000

Holder
No. of Performance

 Rights
No. of Performance

Rights5

Gil Don – 10,000,000

Alon Feit – 6,500,000

Notes:

1. Assuming Minimum Subscription.

2. Mr Thierry Denis intends to subscribe for up to 200,000 Shares under the Offer.
Refer to Section 4.7 for further details.

3. Refer to Section 9.4 for the terms and conditions of the Existing Options.

4. Refer to Section 9.7 for the terms and conditions of the Management Options and
Director Options.

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents 215,005 10,231,851 11,580,852

Adjustments to arise at the pro-forma balance:

Reviewed balance of Splitit at 30 June 2018 215,005 215,005

Pro-forma adjustments:

Proceeds from shares issued under this Prospectus 7,100,000 8,520,000

Capital raising costs (646,842) (717,841)

Issue of convertible notes post 30 June 2,043,688 2,043,688

Proceeds from Warrants Exercised 1,520,000 1,520,000

10,016,846 11,365,847

Pro-forma Balance 10,231,851 11,580,852

Splitit Payments Limited Prospectus 77

5. INdEpENdENT ACCOuNTANT’s REpORT CONTINUED

16

Reviewed Pro-forma Pro-forma

30-Jun-18 after Offer after Offer

NOTE 3. Convertible Notes $ $ $

Convertible notes 8,959,600 - -

Opening Balance 8,959,600 8,959,600

Pro-forma adjustments:

Issue of further convertible notes post 30 June 2018 2,043,688 2,043,688

Conversion of convertible notes (11,003,288) (11,003,288)

Pro-forma Balance 8,959,600 - -

Reviewed Reviewed Pro-forma Pro-forma

30-Jun-18 30-Jun-18 Min after Offer

Max after

Offer

NOTE 4. CONTRIBUTED EQUITY $ $ $ $

Contributed equity (10,348,267) (10,348,267) 20,849,752 22,192,563

Number of shares Number of shares $ $

Adjustments to arise at the pro-forma balance:

Fully paid ordinary share capital 101,205,212 101,205,212 1,961,847 1,961,847

Pro-forma adjustments:

Proceeds from shares issued under this Prospectus 50,000,000 60,000,000 7,100,000 8,520,000

Capital raising costs - - (394,804) (471,993)

Issue of Lead Adviser Options deemed to be a cost of the Offer - - (340,800) (340,800)

Issue of Shares from Warrants 16,106,497 16,106,497 1,520,000 1,520,000

Vesting of ESOP shares 1,756,405 1,756,405 - -

Conversion of A Class Shares - - 221 221

Coversion of Convertible notes 90,587,547 90,587,547 11,003,288 11,003,288

158,450,449 168,450,449 18,887,905 20,230,716

Pro-forma Balance 259,655,661 269,655,661 20,849,752 22,192,563

Reviewed Pro-forma Pro-forma

30-Jun-18 after Offer after Offer

NOTE 5. Reserves $ $ $

Share Option reserve - 502,680 502,680

Opening Balance

Issue of Lead Adviser Options deemed to be a cost of the Offer - 340,800 340,800

Issue of Management options 161,880 161,880

Pro-forma Balance - 502,680 502,680

78

17

The Management Options have been valued using Black Scholes with the following key inputs

Volatility   40%

Risk free Rate   2.06%

Underlying share price  20c